No. R-85. House concurrent resolution honoring former Arlington Selectboard Chair Keith Squires and former Arlington School Board Chair Donna Squires for their dedicated municipal civic service.

(H.C.R.57)

Offered by: Representatives James of Manchester and Bongartz of Manchester

Offered by: Senators Campion and Sears

<u>Whereas</u>, Keith Squires was a 39-year member of the Arlington Selectboard, and his wife, Donna Squires, served for many years on the Arlington School Board, and both were panel chairs, and

<u>Whereas</u>, Keith Squires's input was crucial in Arlington's successful highway modernization efforts, the upgrading of the Arlington Recreation Park, the acquisition of the Town of Arlington Water Department, and the recovery from Tropical Storm Irene, and

<u>Whereas</u>, Donna Squires's oversight of Arlington's public school system benefited students, teachers, and parents, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors former Arlington Selectboard Chair Keith Squires and former Arlington School Board Chair Donna Squires for their dedicated municipal civic service, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Keith and Donna Squires.